PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3012827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TORBJORN BIRGING	02/22/2013
FRANCISCO JAVIER DAVILA-GARCIA	02/22/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMBIQ AB
Street Address:	GJUTERIGATAN 9
Internal Address:	SCIENCE PARK
City:	JONKOPING
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	55318

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14383609

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (803)255-9831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-417-3043

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com
Correspondent Name: CHAD L. THORSON

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATE CTR., 42ND FL.

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38004/09825/P2744US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD L. THORSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Chad L. Thorson, Reg. No. 55675/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2014	

Total Attachments: 2

source=201409081457#page1.tif source=201409081457#page2.tif

PATENT 502966228 REEL: 033689 FRAME: 0577

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented or co-invented subject matter related to a fleet management system, including some subject matter disclosed or claimed in: United States provisional patent application number 61/608,302 entitled "Data Collection for Fleet Management" and filed on 8 March 2012; Unites States provisional patent application number 61/608,516 entitled "Fleet Management System" and filed on 8 March 2012; and/or patent applications worldwide claiming priority from at least one of the aforesaid provisional patent applications. To comply with the legal requirements of some countries for recordation of this assignment (e.g., 37 C.F.R. § 3.21), ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the insertion of the application numbers, titles, and filing dates of any patent applications that are filed after the date of this agreement that claim priority from one or more of the aforesaid provisional patent applications: PCT USQOI3 024808, PCT USQOI3 030023, PCT USQOI3 030023; and

WHEREAS, CombiQ AB (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized and existing under the laws of Sweden, with registration number 556698-9447 and a registered address at Science Park, Gjuterigatan 9, 553 18 Jönköping, Sweden, is desirous of memorializing its interest in the aforementioned subject matter and patent applications by virtue of this assignment in order to use this assignment to show the chain of title of any rights that the undersigned inventors may have in the aforesaid patent applications from the undersigned inventors to CombiQ AB and then, pursuant to a separate agreement between CombiQ AB and Husqvarna AB, from CombiQ AB to Husqvarna AB;

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time employee, part time employee, past employee or a contractor of CombiQ, and therefore has assigned or is under an obligation to assign to CombiQ any inventions developed within the scope of ASSIGNOR's engagement with CombiQ. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment; and

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest that ASSIGNOR may have in and to any inventions or other subject matter described or claimed in the aforesaid patent applications, including patent, design, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT, national stage, or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, including the rights to sue for all past and future causes of action related to said inventions, in all countries, together with the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements, and hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Offices around the world to issue all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives any moral rights it may have in any inventions or other subject matter described or claimed in the aforesaid patent and patent applications,

Page 1 of 3

Assignment

which due to mandatory law cannot be assigned to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR also agrees to and does hereby grant, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, related new matter, and derivative works, and applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the inventions; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve, acquire and/or perfect ASSIGNEE's, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, full protection and title in and to the inventions, any improvements, and any aforementioned patents and patent applications.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE further agree that, if any court of competent jurisdiction determines that any portion of this Assignment is invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Assignment shall not thereby be affected and shall be given full effect by the court, without regard to the invalid or unenforceable portion(s).

EXECUTED below by ASSIGNOR:

Inventor Name: Torbjörn Birging
Signature:
Residence & mailing address: <u>Inacls hyttan 205 S-711 76 STOU</u> A torbjom & birging se
torbiom & birging se
Citizenship: Swaden
Date: 2013-02-22
Inventor Name: Francisco Javier Dávila García
Signature:Signature:
Residence & mailing address: Cillogatan 5C, 55454 Johkoping
airho18@gmail.com
Citizenship: Mexican
Date: 2013-02-22

Page 2 of 3

Assignment